                 SPORTSMAN ENDURO
                      RACE REGULATIONS 2019
For the purpose of this rule book,
The term “SEKNSW” refers to the Goulburn Kart Racing Club trading as Sportsman Enduro Karting NSW.
The term “SEKQLD” refers to the Sportsman Enduro Karting Club QLD.
The Goulburn Kart Club recognises SEKQLD as an appointed agent and supplier.
The term “our” refers to the Goulburn Kart Racing Club and Sportsman Enduro Karting Club QLD
acting as organising committees.

All engines presented for compliance checks or resealing will undergo a check for combustion
chamber volume. Any engine presented with a total volume excluding carbon build up, of less than
29cc may be deemed ineligible. Any engine with a total volume of less than 26.5cc including carbon
build up will be deemed ineligible and the team will be required to rectify at their own expense. This
may be done by carbon removal or fitting of new parts.
At all times these rulings will be at the discretion of club officials with advice from the approved
engine sealer. No penalty will be applied but rectification will be required.
The sanding of head or block surface to remove gaskets is not permitted. The factory original
machine marks should be visible at all times.
The fasteners on the engines and components are non tech and may be replaced by non-genuine
items. Fasteners may also be drilled for the purpose of lock wiring. This includes the fitting of a fuel
tank security device – however this must not in any way increase the fuel tank capacity – maximum
of 10 Litres for a remote fuel tank. Oil sump plugs and filler plugs must be lock wired.
1.2 Carburettors
Fitting of alternative carburettor jets are allowed as follows:
Size 68: Honda part no. 99101-ZH8-0680
Size 70: Honda part no. 99101-ZH8-0700
Size 72: Honda part no. 99101-ZH8-0720
Size 75: Honda part no. 99101-ZH8-0750
Size 78: Honda part no. 99101-ZH8-0780
Other than the allowable listed jets the carburettor is to be a standard GX 200 QXU / QX2 unit
including standard emulsion tube and must match the engine type (i.e. UT1 engines must have a UT1
carburettor utilising a UT1 emulsion tube and UT2 can only use UT2 carburettor and UT2 emulsion
tube). Carburettors must have the OEM mixture screw at all times